## ORDINANCE NO. 84.

An Ordinance Creating Sewer Districts Nos. One and Two of the City of Grand Junction. Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, State of Colorado.

SECTION 1. That Sewer District No. One of the City of Grand Junction, be, and the same is hereby created, and the said district shall consist of all that territory within the said city laying, and being within the following metes and bounds, viz.: Commencing at a point on the south line of Pitkin avenue, at the north-west corner of block 145, in said city, running thence east to Third street, being the north-east corner of Block 145; thence north to a point on the south side of Ute avenue at the north-east corner of Block 142; thence east along the south side of Ute avenue at the north-east corner of Lot 10 of Block 138; thence north along the west side of said alley, to a boint at the north side of Rood avenue, being the south-east corner of Lot 21 of Block 94; thence west along the north side of Rood avenue to a point at the south-east corner of Block 3 in Mobley's subdivision; thence south along the west line of First street, to its intersection with the right of way and grounds of the D. & R. G. R. R. Co.; thence in a south-easterly direction along the line of Pitkin avenue; thence east along the south line of Pitkin avenue to the place of beginning.

SEC. 2. That there be, and hereby is, created.

line of Pitkin avenue; thence east along the south line of Pitkin avenue to the place of beginning.

Sec. 2. That there be, and hereby is, created Sewer District No. Two in the City of Grand Junction, and the same shall consist of all that territory in said City laying and being within the following metes and bounds, viz.: Commencing at a point on the south side of Pitkin avenue, at the north-west corner of Block 145, in the said City of Grand Junction, running thence east along the south line of said Pitkin avenue, to a point at its intersection with the west line of Third street; thence north to the south side of Ute avenue; thence east along the south line of Ute avenue, to its intersection with the alley running north and south at the north-east corner of Lot 10 in Block 138; thence north along the west line of said alley, to a point at its intersection with the north line of Rood avenue; thence west along the north line of Rood avenue, with the section line running north and south, on the west side of Section 14, Township I South, Range 1 West Ute Meridian; thence north along said section line, to a point at its intersection with the north line of North avenue; thence east to a point on the north line of North avenue; thence east to a point on the north line of North avenue; thence east to a point at the north-east corner of Lot 10 in Block 6; thence south to the south line of Hill avenue, to a point at the north-east corner of Lot 10 in Block 39; thence east along the south line of Said Hill avenue, to a point at its intersection with the west line of Ninth street, thence south along the west line of Ninth street, thence south along the west line of Ninth street, thence south line of Chipeta avenue; thence east along the south line of Chipeta avenue; thence east along the south line of Chipeta avenue; thence its intersection with the west line of Ninth street, thence south along the west line of Ninth street, to a point at its intersection with the south line of Chipeta avenue; thence east along the south line of Chipeta avenue to a point at its intersection with the section line running north and south on the east side of said section 14; thence south along said section line to a point at its intersection with the north line of Ute avenue; thence west along the north line of Ute avenue to a point at its intersection with the west line of Ninth street; thence south along the west line of Ninth street, to a point on the south section line of said section 14; thence west along said section line to a point where said line intersects the right of way of the D. & R. G. R. R. Co.; thence in a north-westerly direction along said right of way to its intersection with the south line of Pitkin avenue; thence east along the south line of Pitkin avenue to the place of beginning.

beginning.
Passed and adopted this 24th day of July, A. D. 1899.

W. P. ELA, Mayor Attest, M. O. Delaplain, City Clerk, of the City of Grand Junction, with the corporate seal of the said City of Grand Junction hereto attached.

M. O. DELAPLAIN, City Clerk. [Seal]